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April '27. 1998 

Director. Division of Rcrords &. Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumark Oak Blvd. 
TuJinhassce, FL 32399-0850 

Re: MCI Tc:lecommypjcotjons Coepomtjop 
Docket No 971486-TI 

Dcnr Ms. Bayo: 

ORIGINAL 

··~"••oro .. 
..,.l,.. -· o •" 

"" 1\. A Oil t.. ~" '"' 

, ... ,o ... 

Enclosed please find nn origiMI nod I 5 copies of no OOcr uf Sculcmcnt 
submillt.'d by MCI Telecommunications Corporotion. 

Thank you for your attention to this maucr. If you have any question:. or 
comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
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~- cc: Martha Carter Brown. Esquire 

EAG Adam H. Chnmes, Esquire 
LEG a. Poul M. Eskildsen, Esquire 

Richard D. Melson, Esquire 
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WA.S --­

OTH - --

Very truly yours, 

CAo.rl~; P .rehJL, 
Charles 1'. Scheeler 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceeding 
against MCI Telecommunications 
Corporation for Violation of Rule 25-4. 118. ) 
Florida Administrative Code. lntc:rexchnnge ) 
Carrier Selection ) 

Docket No. 97 1486-Tl 

File~i: 

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 

MCI Telecommunications Corporation ("MCI" or the "Company" ) agree~ fully v.uh ohc 

Florida Public Service Commission ("CommiS.\ion") that changing J customer·~ Pnrnal) 

lnterexchange Canier (~PIC") without his or her authorization ts not appropriate. Indeed. MCI 

has historically led the telecommunications industry in the development of anu-,lnmnung 

mea.~ures. As early as 1991. MCI pioneered the use of third· pnny verification !"TPV")· TI'V 

involves the <.Jnfinn:uion of canier switches by an independent company. Since Augu't 1996. 

MCI has used TPV to verify vinually all residential and small businc~~ sales. 

MCI's experience in Florida and nationally has dcmon,trated the effcctt,cnc" u! 

responsibly-operated TPV. During 1996 and 1997. MCI inMalled long dbtancc ~crvice tn mer 

1.4 million new residential customers in Florida. This is by far the largest gros~ numhcr nl lung 

distance carrier switches of any carrier doing busines~ in Floridu. MCI'~ total number o l ncv. 

installations (residential and business) in Florida over this period wa.~ in exec~~ of 2 million 

From April I. 1996 through January 13. 1998. the Comm""on·, Di\'i ,ion of Cnn,umcr 

Affairs received 134 consumer complaints against MCI (excluding duplicate~) relaung to ;~llcgcJ 

unauthorized PIC changes. Of these complaints. MCI believe~ that only four invol\'cd c •• ,c, 

where MCJ arguably did not have a good faith basis to chnnge the cu,tomcr\ ~1'\' tl'C. Thu,, the 

total number of complaints represented only approximately one complaint per 20.000 

installations. and the total number of customer long distance ~rv•ce PIC chnngC\ for whtch MCI 
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.. • • 
believes !hat it did not have a good faith basi~ rcpresenlS approximately one change per 500.000 

installations. 

MCI's national track record is equally compelling. The FCC puhh,he.o. the Common 

Carrier Scoreboard Report, which trncks slamming complaint.o. on a nationw1de ba.'i). The 

Repon state-s that in 1996, MCI had less thnn one complaint per SIO million in revenue. Thi' 

places MCI among lhe industry leade~. 

Nevertheless. recognizing that there is always room for Improvement in th io; important 

area, the Company remains commiued to continuing to improve it' procedure,. a.' "'ell a.' 

continuing to rigorously enforce its existing procedures in order to mm11111Le unauthonzed Pi~ 

changes. whelher caused by Inadvertent error or otherwise. Accordingly. and m order to re\ohe 

the issues which are the subject of Docket 97 1486-TI. MCI mnke' the following offer uf 

sculement and sLatement: 

I) A t~orough review of the material facts revealed that 11 ~uiNun t iul nuruhcr of the 

complainu; regarding unauthorized PIC change_.. dunng the period under rev1ew 

involved situations where MCI had received TPV that lhe cu)tomer had authoriud 

lhe PIC change and had provided h is or her date of birth or ~cx:1al '>ecurity number 

confirming lhe TPV call occurred. The customer nevertheles_o. Iuter contended that 

he or she had not aulhorized lhe PIC change. In order to: 11) climmate uny cJuubt a.' to 

the ~ubstance of the conversations between the TPV represcnt;nive and the customer. 

and b) confirm !hat TPV is conducted according to the procedure~ c'tahli•hecJ by 

MCI and the Aonda rules and regulation,. MCI will agree for a pcmxluf three t:ll 

years to record all TPV telephone calls. and MCI assume' the obhgauon I!' retain all 

such audio tapes for a period of one year from the date of the call. 

This undertaking will require 11 sub)lWillal capital mvc)trncnt for cqu1pmcn1 and 

software. Moreover, MCI will also incur substanllal ongomg C0\1) of tapmg and 
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• • 
maintenance. MCI will be ready to com~ncc lhh audio tapmg 'Y"tem no later than 

June I. 1998. 

2) The Staff noted that a number of MCI's lc:ners m re~ponM: to cu,tomer complamh 

did not provide adequate information so that !he Stuff could accur:uc:ly detc:rmml' 

whether an unauthoriu:d PIC change had occurred. MCI agree~ 10 \tote m 11, 

comph•i 1 response tellers whether or not the Company con,ldcr' the mctdcnt an 

unauthorized PIC change. and the basis of ib concha,mn. M\ 1 wall ahu. a_, pan ul 

ils response. provadc a copy of the audio tape of the TPV call. af npphcnblc:. 1 o 

provision of !his Offer of Senlement shall preclude MCI or the Comm"~•on and 11' 

Staff from presenting nddit ional evidence (be)Ond !hac de~nbed 111 the complaant 

response Jeuers) in any legal. administrative or other proceeding relaung tu 

unauthorized PIC change allegations. 

3) MC shall establish u toll-free number dedacated to rcccavmg und re~olv ang 

unauthorized PIC change complaints. MCI shall. in al\ rea.,onnhlc di,crcllon. 

provide notice of !his number and lis purpoM: to the pubhc Met wall C()(lpcr.uc ~ llh 

the Commission in establishing a system whereby cuscomer.. calling the Commh"on 

with complaincs of unauchorized PIC changes may be trall\fc:rrcd directly to Met ' 

toll-free line. 

4) MCI shall invi te the Commission management audicor' Clhc "uuduor~ ") to conduct u 

focused review of MCI's PIC Change Proccs.~ . Th i~ review 'hull anclullc, hut nc>t he 

limited to, a visit co an MCI call center and a TPV fac1hty utilited by MCI at a 

mutually acceptable time. During this time the aud1tor' will he pcrmancd w 

interview bolh MCI nod TPV per..onnel and rcvac~ the Company'' I.JUaht} cc>ntrol 

practices and procedures thlll are designed to minim1u: unauthontcd PIC change ' 

The review will include an assessment of the Comp:my\ lonj: dl\tuncc mnrl.ctang 

processes from the point the cuscomer is contacted on behalf of MCI. or from the 
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. . . • • 
point lhe customer con1oc1s MCIIo the point thnl lhe PIC change 1, 1ran~m111cd to the 

Local Exchange Carner. The audiiOI'\ will also be afforded an opponunlly Ill d1-cu" 

lhesc marketing practices and procedure~ with apprornute per\onnel. Upon the 

conclusion of the auditor's review. MCI will. in good fnllh . d1~u'~ and con~idc:r the 

Commission's suggestions for enhancing pracuce~ ami procedure~ u~d hy MC'I ltJ 

protect consumers from unauthoriu:d PIC chang" A' wuh all C'ormnb"on audrh. 

1111y inforrn:uion of compelllive concern wrll be handled m u confidential manner. 

5) MCI commits 10 engaging in ongoing dialogue and monthly rcvrcw,, conduct!''' b) 

conference call if appropriate. with the Commission St:tff of complarnt~ lodged 

against it with the Commis~ion . This revrew will include. umong other th rng~ .•. r 

discussion of the slamming complaints identified 111 the Commi"ion·, rnonlhl) 

Consumer Activity Repon. 

6) Subject to lhe conditions stated 111 Paragraph 8. MCI wi ll offer a voluntary 

contribution 10 the State of Florida General Revenue Fund of $240.000 in 'ctt lcn1<:nt 

of any and a.ll complaints ari'in.; from or relating to alleged unauthon1ed PIC' 

changes lh:tt occurred from March 8, 19961hrough January 13. 1998 

7) Subsequent to lhe entry of any Order by lhc Commi~ion upprovrng this offer of 

settlement. if MCI eilher admits engaging in, or after the inllullion of a Show Cau~c 

Proceeding is adjudged to have engaged in. an ongoing pnttcm of impwpcr conduct 

involving PIC changes with willful di~regard for the requirement~ of Comrnr~'iun 

rules or lhe commitments set forth in thr~ Offer of Settlemcnl or Pnnr C'un-cnl 

Orders (hereinafte r "willful improper co'lduct"). the Company rccognrzc~ th.ll 

additional enforcement proceedrngs will be llppropri:ue. MCI fimlly bclic'e'. 

however, that mllny of the comphunts which are the 'UbJcCt of tim pmccedrnh 

involved PIC changes cnused by inodvenent data entry errol'\ {e.g .. tr.ur~po~rn~ 

numbers in n telephone number provided by a cuMomer rcCJUe,trng a PIC' change) or 
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. . • • 
other situations in wl\ich MCJ followed both its own policac~ and the applicable 

verification requirements of Florida law and therefore dad not engage an wailful 

improper conduct deserving of enforcement action. MCI wall contmuc ab cffon' to 

minimize the number of unauthorized PIC changeh caused by inadvenent error. MCI 

contends. however. that no future enforcement proceeding~ hhould be initiated 

against it absent a demonstration that it has engaged an willful ampropcr conduct "' 

described a!Y-· .•. 

8) MCI does not. by th is Offer of Senlement or otherwiM:. admit any vaolauon of aJj) 

statute. Commission Rule, or other rule or regulation. or any fact~ whach maght form 

the basis of a cause of action against the Company. By makang thh offer of 

sen lement, MCl does not waive any of its legal rights in the event the Commis~aon 

does not accept th is Offer of Senlement. including the right to conte't any and all 

assenions of fact or law set forth in the staff recommendation. If thih offer of 

senlemen. is accepted by the Commission. it shall be attached to the final order 

accepting the settlement and closing the docket. 

-#. 
Dated thi;;u;:-date of April, 1998 
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MCI Telecommunication' Corporation 

B~R'N~,~~II~JI ~--------­
Chief Lit igation Coon~ I 
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